SPOUSES' CLUBS

 

 

THE ROLE OF SPOUSES’ CLUBS 

 

        Officer XE "Officer"  or NCO Spouses' Clubs are private organizations that the installation commander may authorize to operate on a base when he or she concludes the organization will make a positive contribution to the lives of base personnel

 

SOURCES OF AUTHORITY 

 

        Because spouses' clubs are private organizations, it's important to remember these organizations are composed of people "acting outside the scope of any official position they may have in the federal government" 

 

--      Thus, unlike the Air Force and other instrumentalities of the federal government, which have distinct legal and regulatory systems of command, spouses' clubs have no formal lines of authority interconnecting the various base clubs

 

--      Each club is a separate entity that actually derives its authority from its membership by  common consent

 

--      In terms of this organizational authority, spouses' clubs do not rely on federal law or Air Force instruction, but spouses' clubs are not organizationally free from all laws and regulations

 

---   State laws regarding corporate entities govern clubs that choose to incorporate

 

--      Additionally, many of the activities that spouses' clubs engage in may be subject to other state and federal laws and regulations

 

        To operate on Air Force installations, all private organizations must comply with AFI 34-223, governing the basic responsibilities, policies, and practices of private organizations. Further, AFI 34-223 defines and classifies private organizations

 

--      It provides policy for their establishment and gives guidance on how they may operate

 

--      It sets out responsibilities for commanders, their staffs, and members of private organizations located on Air Force installations

 

RESTRICTIONS ON SPOUSES' CLUBS 

 

        AFI 34-223, para. 10.1, prohibits a private organization from using in its title or letterhead the name or seal of the Department of Defense, including the acronym "DoD". It also prohibits use of the name, abbreviation, or seal of any military department or service.   Furthermore, private organizations may not use the seal, insignia, or other identifying device of the local installation

 

        AFI 34-223, para. 10.2, prohibits membership or hiring discrimination based on age, race, religion, color, national origin, ethnic group or gender

 

        Spouses’ clubs must not engage in activities that duplicate or compete with any activities of the Army and Air Force Exchange Service (AAFES) or any other nonappropriated fund instrumentality (NAFI)

 

--      With the exception of thrift shop sales of used clothing and other used merchandise, private organizations are generally prohibited from engaging in frequent or continuous resale activities and may not operate amusement or slot machines

 

--      Continuous operation of a thrift shop requires specific approval of the installation commander

 

--      Clubs must get specific permission from the installation commander to conduct bake sales, carnivals and other occasional sales for fund raising purposes

 

--      If a club is planning any such fund raising activity, it should first get written permission from the installation commander

 

        Private organizations are prohibited from soliciting funds for their organization on base

 

        The instruction specifically prohibits games of chance, lotteries, or other gambling type activities (to include Monte Carlo night gambling) except under limited circumstances. Raffles that comply with city, county, state, federal (and/or international) law and that are conducted infrequently for the benefit of DoD personnel and their family members as a community are permitted when such requests have been reviewed by the SJA and have been authorized in advance by the installation commander

 

SCHOLARSHIPS 

 

        There have been numerous questions about spouses' club scholarships.  One of the most common is whether members of the spouses' club may receive one of the scholarships

 

--      Funding of scholarships is generally permissible and the club's general welfare funds may be used to finance the scholarship program

 

--      Scholarships may be awarded by the spouses' club to members of the "Air Force family" or the general public

 

--      Members of the spouses' club may receive a scholarship but only if the selection of the recipient is made by nonmembers of the spouses' club and only if the scholarship competition is open to the entire "Air Force family" 

 ART AUCTIONS 

 

        Sponsoring art auctions has traditionally been a fund raising activity for spouses' clubs, but the "art sales" industry has come under fire in the past

 

--      Investigations XE "Investigations"  by the AFOSI and other agencies have involved artists, their agents, and, in some cases the sellers of art work

 

--      If a club gets permission from the local commander to hold an art auction fund raiser, the club must be especially diligent to protect itself from fraud or other harm.  Specifically, the spouses' club must ensure the buyer has direct interaction with the seller (auction company) rather than with the spouses' club - meaning that a dissatisfied buyer's remedies are exclusively through the auction company and not the spouses' club 

 

--      Insist on a detailed contract clearly setting out the rights and obligations of both the club and the auctioneer.  For example, it should require the auctioneer to announce the status (original, serigraph, reproduction, etc.) for each piece being sold immediately before bidding begins on that piece

 

---   Spouses' club officials must ensure

 

----The contract includes a clause protecting the organization against legal action 

 

----Checks from buyers are made out directly to the auction company
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